

No. 12-57246

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GABRIEL FELIX MORAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE SCREENING PROS, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Hon. Stephen V. Wilson
Case No. 2:12-cv-05808-SVW-AGR

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU AND
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION SUPPORTING REVERSAL

Jonathan E. Nuechterlein
General Counsel

John F. Daly
Deputy General Counsel for
Litigation

Theodore (Jack) Metzler
Attorney

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3502 (telephone)
(202) 326-2477 (facsimile)
tmetzler@ftc.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Federal Trade Commission

Meredith Fuchs
General Counsel

To-Quyen Truong
Deputy General Counsel

David M. Gossett
Assistant General Counsel

Keith Bradley
Nandan M. Joshi
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20552
(202) 435-7005 (telephone)
(202) 435-9694 (facsimile)
keith.bradley@cfpb.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement.....	4
A. Statutory Background	4
1. Consumer Reporting and the FCRA.....	4
2. Administration of the FCRA	8
B. Facts and Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Seven-Year Period for Reporting the Dismissed Drug Charge Began at the Time of the Charge.....	12
II. The Subsequent Dismissal of the Charge Did Not Reopen the Section 605(a) Reporting Period.	13
III. The Amendment History of the FCRA Confirms <i>Amici's</i> Interpretation.	17
IV. The Commission Staff's <i>40 Years Report</i> Is Not to the Contrary.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S,
566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1670, 182 L. Ed. 2d 678 18

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
542 U.S. 241 (2004) 19

Porter v. Talbot Perkins Children's Services,
355 F. Supp. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) 6

Seamans v. Temple University,
901 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 13

Statutes & Regulatory Materials

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 2088 8

Fair Credit Reporting Act,
Pub. L. No. 91-508, tit. VI, 84 Stat. 1127 5

Consumer Reporting Employment Clarification Act,
Pub. L. No. 105-347, 112 Stat. 3211 7, 18

12 U.S.C. § 5491..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 1681..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681b..... 4, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681c..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681i	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681m	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	1, 2, 8
<i>Commentary on the Fair Credit Reporting Act,</i> 55 Fed. Reg. 18,804 (May 4, 1990).....	8, 20
<i>Procedures to Enhance the Accuracy and Integrity of Information</i> <i>Furnished to Consumer Reporting Agencies, 74 Fed. Reg. 31,484</i>	16
<i>Commentary on the Fair Credit Reporting Act,</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 44,462 (July 26, 2011).....	9
Other	
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)	3
